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Application for

HISTORIC TEXAS CEMETERY DESIGNATION

1. Cemetery/Burial: {; zi,trzu C;*<,:r.'\t County: L/,'tlinas,!
Also known as; Goatott Fen)9t G*,'cra,l,v

2. Location/Size: Metes and bounds, any survey references (e.g., L, Garren survq, Section 2, Absract 5248):

Street address, town, city, zip code, and./or specific directions from nearest town,
distance from nearest intersection or permanent landmark or state or county road:

optional: UTM: Zone:- Northing:
N

Easting:

optionot:Latitude: Longitude:

3. The Cemeterv Meets the Following CRITERIA:

ts SO years of age Ettistoric associations
lTwo basic criteria govern the approval for thc Historic Tcxas Cemetery designation: (l) The-ccmetery mun be at least 50

yeaa old, and (2) deemed worthy of preservation for is historic associations. The very nature of a cemetery being a landmark

olu h.ily'r or.ommunity's presence is mnsidered to validate the criteria olhistoric associations.)

4. Origins: Texas courts hold that no particular instrument or ceremony is required to

dedicate land to cemetery purposes. Its actual use as a cemetery is sufficient (Damon v.

State, 52 S.W. 2d368 Tex. 1932). If known, please provide information as to the

ownership of the land out of which this cemetery was set aside and when this took place:

w

5. Trusteeship or Authority Over Cemetery: ! Public (erivate ! Both

Name"fd{-,ril"r-ilrustee,potiticalentity,organization,orreligiousinstitution
asso c iated'TiiElile met ery o r who se land surro unds ce metery :

Address: /8t? ltu-gzott- - CitY

Phone: €u _) 3 es'- ao'/t " Fax: ( )

Conta.(Fffitsexton, or caretaker: -AddressY az 7) r^,'l la*'e
Phone: ttr|,3i.f-ede'r Fax: ( )

/x Zip ?4{?'t

€aR6"/
City lcrl r'Y Zip 7a-71

;87tt.22i() . it2/16i-61o0 . FAx 512/17i.18i2 ' TDD l'800,/7Jt'2989
,t'.t'tt'. thc.st// te. tx. tLs

P.O. BOX 12276 . AUSI'IN, TX



Historic Texas Cernetery Desigration
Revised 9/00

6. Ownership of Land Adjacent to Cemetery:

Owner no. 1: ,GrVl;4 Zafi: t
Address: J-ffi CX /Zo City /v- 

-ZiP 
7/a'7

Phone no.: GiTz ) Jis'- Asof
E-mail address:

Fax no.

Owner no.2: funrate dra't /-51, fJ.**za./o
Address: 7. o. B*y J-ca City
Phone no.: ( )
E-mail address:

Fax no.: (__J

Owner no. 3: e'il/ /(Srils
Address: 7? , Ero ,Zf CitY

Phone no.: (Jz, ) 8a2-3337 Fax no.: (--J
E-mail address:

Zip TtglE-aez?

Zip zt.rtz- Yztr

i

Owner no.4:Zta* Z,.it*rt ' 6,4t,as s\ ),asoi /)p*fs F*'/f fars;'r
Address: Zo-r5"".*, pl Citv@1-L-r'x-Zip lr<p'E'z
Phone no; (?ry\. 738' a ?sJ Fax no.: (--)
E-mail address:

7. Historical Designations:

Listed in the National Register of Historic Places? ! Yes FNo
lf Yes, date of listing:

Does this cemetery already have an Official TX Historical Marker? E Yes HNo
If Yes, title and date of Marker:

8. Person Completing This Form:

Name: ,{e.> b 4r:a*n Darc: 2')2-a/
ff!i!!,?"'
Phone no.: (cze ) 31d-€1-EJ Fax no.i (---)
E-mail address: {r(e @ {/osl .2re:to

REOUIRED ATTACHMENTS:

I Narrative history and local context of the cemetery (one page will suffice)

I CURRENT BLACK & WHITE PHOTOS (& historical photos if available);

color prints will not be accepted except as supplemental to a core set of black &
white photos - see page 4 of instructions.
I Documentation for the Af/idavit of Dedication for Cemetery Purposes (site map)

- Processing fee of $25.00 (non-refundable)

'List further description. additional information on separate pages if necessarv.-.



Historic Texas Cemetery Designation
Revised 9/00

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Application for the Historic Texas Cemetery Designation

Approximate No. of burials: /L Date/name of first known interment:

{A tuAsy' ) ,lJ.d-.{ 
' ..-4 " cbatsexr o} C.tt, -tz--sita*R-

/
Do cemetery burial or Association records exist? ! Yes F No
Has the cemetery been inventoried? pYes ! No

Author. title. date. location. availability of above records/inventories or other published
material about this cemetery/site* :

,/' ., <cJ ao ,rrt ,rcZ,<eL Cerzrtssiot

Cemetery Status: ! Active E Inactive
Scheduled cleanings? ! Yes XNo
Association meetings? [ Yes XNo
Accessible to the Public?: I Yes ENo
Evidence of vandalism? ! Yes ENo

Monuments and Gravestones
1936 Texas Centennial Markers: D

lf yes, when?
If yes, when?

Evidence of unmarked graves? KYes
Problems with erosion? EYes

Yes (No: (rf Yes,list/bfefly describe)*:

DNo
ENo

Does this cemetery contain (an) individual THC grave marker(s)? D Yes XNo
If Yes, give name(s) of individual(s)*:

Statuary: ! Yes XNo Qf Yes,list)*:

Stone markers?
Wood markers?
Handmade markers?
Mausoleums?
Others:

XYes
! Yes
E Yes
! Yes

!No
nNo
!No
DNo

U Yes
! Yes
! Yes
! Yes

!No
lNo
!No
trNo

Concrete markers?
Zinc markers?
Obelisks?
Grave decorations?

Veterans' Graves in Cemetery*:
War of 1812 ! Yes
Civil War ! Yes

Texas Revolution ! Yes X No
The Indian Wars ! Yes E No
Spanish American War E Yes tr No
World War II ! Yes & No
Vietnam War ! Yes X'No

Mexican American War n
WorldWarI DYes
Korean War ! Yes
Others (e.g., TX Rangers):

KNo
,E No
Yes & No

RNo
XNo

tlist further description, additional information on separate pages ifnecessary.



Historic Texas Cemetery Desienation
Revised 9/00

Identffiable Heritage
Identifiable Local Historical Heritage* :

! Graves associated with a specific event:

! Early town or cornmunity ties:

Identifiable Cultural Heritage* : (Sp."in.r, ifknown)

! African heritage:
n Asian heritage:
! European heritage:

! American Indian heritage:
! Mexican heritage:

! Other heritage(s):

Identifiable Religious Heritage* :

! Catholic:
(Specifics, ifknown)

! Islamic:
tr Jewish:
D American Indian:
! Protestant:
D Others:

List Fraternal Organizations represented* :

Features*:
Entry gate(s): tr Yes XNo
Perimeter fencing: ! Yes E No
Grave/family plot fencing:[ Yes,E No
Tabernacle(s): ! Yes ENo
Segregated burials: n Yes ENo

Decorative fencing:
Grave/family plot curbing :

Gravehouse(s):
Seating areas, benches:
Well(s):

! Yes ts,No
! Yes ffNo
! Yes ENo
! Yes 8No
D Yes XNo

Others (e.g., urns, gazebo):

Landscaping*:
Flower beds:
Shrubbery:
Terracing:
Others:

Yes E No
Yes E No
Yes ts No

tr
n
T

Ground cover: ! Yes dNo
Trees: XYes [No
Walkway(s): ! Yes XNo

Notes:

'List funher description, additional information on s€parate pages ifnecessary.



87",/-r* V"rrr*n,y
Also known as

8/*.t*o7"r*;lrV",rr*ar,y

The origin of the Gordon Family Cemetery started with the death of Eliza Kerr

"Gordon" LeSueur , the daughter of Andrew and Eliza "Goff' Gordon. She died January

I l, 1855t and was the first to be buried back behind the main house. It was originally

thought that she had probably died during the delivery of her daughter. But this has been

proven to be wrong. Her daughter survived, married2 and moved to Grand Coteau, St.

Landry Parish, Louisiana. Her name was Eliza Penelope LeSueur. Her father, Charles

Marion LeSueur, represented Milam and Robertson Counties in the Texas Legislature in

1857 and 18583. He was a member of the 1861 Texas Secession Convention and signed

the ordinance of Texas Secession, as a representative of Milam and Williamson Counties.

He was a Lieutenant Colonel during the War Between the States and is buried in the

Presbyterian Cemetery in Georgetown, Texas.

Around 1854, Andrew and his wife, Eliza, brought their family to Texas by way

of Pulaski, Giles Co., Tennesseea -Newton County, Mississippi5, then here to

Williamson County. Andrew bought 453 acres of the Conrad Eigenauer grant February 6,

18546. Then on March 3, 1854 Andrew bought an additional320 acres of the Pedro

Garza grarfi7 .



The Gordon family continued to add burials to the cemetery. Some of Andrew and

Eliza's children and grandchildren are buried here. The oldest person buried here is John

Goff, Eliza's father, who was born in 1776 anddied in 18678. The youngest buried here is

shared by twin daughters of Thomas and Nancy Lane, who were born and died September

ll, lg73e.

In his last Will and Testament, Andrew Gordon decreed the following:

". . . I direct and will that out of the aforesaid lands, a lot of the dimensions of 7 5 feet

square, including my family burial ground near my dwelling, be and the same is hereby

reserved and set apart especially and perpetually for a family cemetery, and in no event

shall the same be sold, transferred or conveyed to any one by any of my Heirs or legatees.

Said 75 feet square of land, for the purposes of a family burying ground as aforesaid and

for the preservation of the graves already there on is meted and bounded as followS, . . . .."

Signed on the 13 day of October 1882.t0

Andrew died June 24,1889, but as yet his grave has not been found. Presently

there are fifteen marked graves in a very small cemetery, hidden from view behind the

main house. ... trees and heavy brush.

Fact is, that the old house still stands.It is a two-story house with large white
pillars in front with a gallery for both floors. The house was built with square nails and
these have not been replaced. The floor sills are six inches by ten inches and one is made
of solid black walnut. The house had two rooms upstairs and two downstairs. There is a
fireplace in each room and a winding stairway between the two floors. The house took
one year to build and is approximately 160 years old. The lumber was hauled from
Houston by oxen.rr



I Tombstone of Eliza"Gordon" LeSueur
2 L. O. Phillips, age29, to E. P. Lesueur, age26,02 Jan 1877 Book 4Lic. # 464 Williamson Co., Tx
3 "Members of the Texas Legislature; 1846 - 1980"
a "Early Marriages in Giles County Tennessee" by Clara M. parker onp.23
5 Deed for Newton County, Mississippi, certificate #36.575, acquired from the U.S. Department of the
Interior - Bureau of Land Management.
6 williamson county Deed Record Book, vol. 5, page20g located in Georgetown, Texas

'Williamson County Deed Record Book, Vol.6, pageTl located in Georgetown, Texas
8 Information taken from the tombstone
e lnformation taken from the tombstone
r0 Probate records filed for Andrew Gordon, Cause: 516 in Georgetown, Williamson Co., Texas
I' Tradition and visual inspection
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The State Ageneyfor Htstortc Presentatlon

2OOl-O36Bal- 3 tr qs

RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR

JOHN L. NAU, III, CHAIRMAN

F, LAWERENCE OAKS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

AFFIDAVIT OF DEDICATION FOR CEMETERY PTJRPOSES
FOR THE GARDEN CEMETERY

That the Texas Historical Commission, an agency of the State of Texas, does hereby certifr and
declare:

That the Garden Cemetery, in the County of lYilliamson, Texas, more particularly described in
Exhibit A attached hereto, has been set aside and dedicated for cemetery purposes through historic use and
that such property is now occupied by human graves.

That the current property owner of land out of which said cemetery was set aside and dedicated for
cemetery purposes is: Thomas M. Bullion, 1819 Lexington, Taylor, T)(76574.

That the Texas Historical Commission has duly considered the evidence of existence and historic use

of said cemetery and has listed said cemetery as a Historic Texas Cemetery, worthy of preservation.

That this dedication is subject to all the laws, rules, and regulations of the State of Texas regarding
cemeteries now in efrect and to those adopted after the elfective date of this dedication, and is made in
accordance with 13 Tex. Admin. Code Section S21.30.

This AfEdavit of Dedication for Cemetery Purposes is signed and executed on this

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

TITE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

BEFORE ME, the

s
S KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

s

/'7 t? aw ot tklr-? ,2N1.

Executive Director
Texas Historical Commission

s
s
s

authority, on this day personally appeared

, known to me to be a credible person, whose name is above

subscribed, and said person swore to me the statements contained herein are true and correct.
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on thrs /7 4 d"y qf zt/>, ,2001.

RECORD ERS MEMORA}'I DU M

All or partr o[ thc tert on this page was not

a*ry kgiUto for satishctor,v reordrtion'

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the STATE OF TEXAS

nffiffi
S'',',1 C,lp

Gt*1,,'. 
jra&'07,ltfil

P.O. BOX 12276 . AUSTTN, TX 7A71L2276 . 
'12/461-6100 

. FA]{5t2/475-4872 . TDD t-80O/735-2989
www.thc.state.tx. us
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1331

+ "....I direct and will that out of the aforesaid lands, a lot of the dimensions of 75 feet
square, including my family burial ground near my dwelling, be and the same is hereby
reserved and set apart especially and perpetually for a family cemetery, and in no event
shall the same be sold, transferred or conveyed to any one by any of my Heirs or legatees.
Said 75 feet square of land, for the purposes of a family burying ground as aforesaid and
for the preservation of the graves already there on in meted and bounded as follows,.. .."
Probate records filed for Andrew Gordon, Cause: 516, Georgetown, Williamson Co., Texas

Map adopted from data provided by the applicant and Williamson County Tax Appraisal District.
cemetery located at Latitude 30.6709o N, Longitude" 97.2471" W.

GARDE,N CEMETERY
Also known as Gordon Family Cemetery

Cemetery No. WM-CO5
Williamson County

no scale
Landowner:

Thomas IvI. Bullion

Garden

.;;;;oa$ tt
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RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR

JOHN L. NAU, III, CHAIRMAN

F. IAIWERENCE OAKS. EX-ECUTIVE DIRECTOR

HrsroRrcAL
CowrwrrssroN

Ihe State Agmcy for Hlstorlc Preseraatlan

CORRECTED AFFIDAYTT OF DEDICATION FOR CEMETERY PTIRPOSES
FOR THE GORDON CEMETERY

THE STATE OF TEXAS s
S KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

couNTY oF WTLLTAMSON S

That this document is to correct the Affidavit of Dedication for Cemetery Purposes for the Garden
Cemetery f iled in Document No. 2fi )1 03 681 l, ff ffiC olfiW Reco rd s.

That the Texas Historical Commission, an sgency of the State of Texas, does hereby certify and
declare:

That the Gordon Cemetery, also known as the Garden Cemetery, in the County of Williamson,
Texas, more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto, has been set aside and dedicated for
cemetery purposes through historic use and that such property is now occupied by human graves.

That the current property owner of land out of which said cemetery was set aside and dedicated for
cemetery purposes is: Thomas M. Bullion, 1819 Lexington, Taylor, TX76574,

That the Texas Historical Commission has duly considered the evidence of existence and historic use

of said cemetery and has listed said cemetery as a Historic Texas Cemetery, worthy of preservation.

That this dedication is subject to dl the laws, rules, and regulations of the State of Texas regarding
cemeteries now in effect and to those adopted after the efrective date of this dedication, and is made in
accordance with 13 Tex. Admin. Code Section 521.30.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COI]NTY OF TRAVIS

Executive Director
Texas Historical Commission

s
s
s

authority, on this day personally appeared

This Affidavit of Dedication for Cemetery Purposes is signed and executed on this

/Dil o"t* f^? ,r*t. _O{_

BEFORE ME, the
known to me to be a credible person, whose name is above

subscribed, and said person swore to me the statements contained herein are true and
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO ftdav ofday

'uon4roar Aorqrmls roJ e;qr&; l;raJc
tou su,r &d mn uo uar ag;o rwd ro gy

WNONIWOWTW $T(nIO)ilf!\f$ry oourn. Ep.ot"ti).804 
:

r--E{r.f tt$.}-*,tlttiry!l].F; ". - '^?:

P.O. lX)X 12276.AUS]'[N, TX 78r1r-22-6. 512/163-6tOO. FAX512/475-4872.TDD t.8OO/735.2989
www. thc. state.tx.us
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is ". . . .I direct and will that out of the aforesaid lands, a lot of the dimensions of 75 feet
square, including my family burial ground near my dwelling, be and the same is hereby
reserved and set apart especially and perpetually for a family cemetery, and in no event
shall the same be sold, transferred or conveyed to any one by any of my Heirs or legatees.
Said 75 feet square of land, for the purposes of a family burying ground as aforesaid and
for the preservation of the graves already there on in meted and bounded as followS,. . . ."
Probate records filed for Andrew Gordon, Cause: 516, Georgetown, Williamson Co., Texas

Map adopted from data provided by the applicant and Williamson County Tax Appraisal District.
Cemetery located at Latitude 30.6709'N, Longitude'.97.2471" W.

no scale

(r

(

)

.ff:ffi*oo

Landowner:
Thomas M. Bullion t

I

\
,

/1i'

\

\

GORDON CEMETERY
Also known as Garden Cemetery

Cemetery No. WM-CO5
Williamson County
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+ "....I direct and will that out of the aforesaid lands, a lot of the dimensions of 75 feet
square, including my family burial ground near my dwelling, be and the same is hereby
reserved and set apart especially and perpetually for a family cemetery, and in no event
shall the same be sold, transferred or conveyed to any one by any of my Heirs or legatees.
Said 75 feet square of land, forthe purposes of a family burying ground as aforesaid and
for the preservation of the graves already there on in meted and bounded as followS,...."
Probate records filed for Andrer.v Gordon, Cause: 516, Georgetoln, Williamson Co., Texas

Map adopted from data provided by the applicant and Williamson County Tax Appraisal District.
cemetery located at Latitude 30.6709" N, Longitude'.97.2471" W.

GARDE,N CEME,TE,RY
Also known as Gordon Family Cemetery

Cemetery No. WM-CO5
Williamson County

no scale
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1)

2)

3)

4)

s)

6)

7)

Harry McDonald ** son of John Goff & Louise "Thomson" Gordon **
December 16,1862 - October 30, 1870

Twin daughters of Thomas & Nancy Margaret "Gordon" Lane
September I l, 1873 - September I l, 1873

Ella Lee ** daughter of Thomas & Nancy Margaret "Gordon" Lane
July 06, l86l - January 23,1863

Thomas F. Lane ** son of Thomas & Nancy Margaret "Gordon" Lane
January 12,1863 - January 25,1874

M. McNairy ** daughter of William & Jane'oGordon" Daniel **
April08, 1856 - November22,1860

Sinica Carter, M.D. ** friend of the Gordon family **
Utica, N.Y. August 17 , 1804 - Milam Co., Texas August 16, 1858

Jane McEwen'oGordon" Daniel ** daughter of Andrew &Eliza"Goff'Gordon **
October 27, 1825 - October 09, 1887

8) Albion Daniel ** son of William & Jane "Gordon" Daniel **
April 25, 1855 - June 23,1890

9) Andrew F. Gordon ** son of Andrew &Eliza"Goff'Gordon **
March 02,1832 - October 31,1873

10) Eliza K. Gordon ** consort of Andrew Gordon **
April 17, l80l - January 18,1872

11) Sarah E. Gordon ** daughter of Andrew &Eliz-a 'oGoff'Gordon **
September 14, 1838 - February 28,1859

12) Mary I. ** consort of R.S. Wiley & daughter of Andrew &Eliza"Goff' Gordon **
August 25,1828 - January 21,1855

l3)Eliza x* consort of C.M. LeSueur & daughter of Andrew &Eliza"Goff'Gordon **
November 08, 1830 - January 1 1, 1855

l4) John Goff ** father of Eliza Kerr "Goff' Gordon
March 09,1776 - February 19,1867

l5) Oscar Robinson ** son of Charles K. & Eugenia "Daniel" Robinson **
May 30, 1872 - August 03, 1875
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The State Agencyfor Historic Preseraation

RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR

JOHN I-. NAU, III, CHAIfu\IAN

F, IAW'I:RI;NCL OAKS. EXECU'TTVE DIRIC'I'OR

March 18,2001

Mr. Fred D. Gordon
602 Pintail
Taylor, TX 76574

RE:WM-C05:Historic Texas Cemetery Designation, Garden Cemetery, Williamson County

Dear Mr. Gordon:

This letter is in reference to our receipt and review of the application for a Historic Texas

Cemetery Designation for the Garden Cemetery in Williamson County. We have reviewed the

submitted material and find that the Garden Cemetery meets our criteria for designation as a

historic cemetery and thereby approve the application. I am enclosingthe Affidavit of Dedication

.for Cemetery Ptirposes along lvith Exhibit Ato be recorded in the Williamson County Deed
'Records 

indexed io the Garden Cemetery and to the owner of land that shares common borders

with the cemetery: Thomas M. Bullion'

Please secure a photocopy of the applicable filed for record documents indicating the

volume and page number or other reference number of each recordation and send it/them to the

Texas Historical Commission. We rvill send you a Historic Texas Cemetery designation

certificate upon receipt of the copy or copies.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions about the preservation of this

historic cemetery.

Cemetery Preservation Coordinator
Texas Historical Commission

GSFVnrc
Enclosures

P.O. UOX 122'7(t ,A(isl'lN,'l'X 78711.227(t. 512/16J.6toO ' I-'AX it2/-115.4872. ]'DD 1.800/7)5"2989
w wrv.thc.statc.tx.us
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RE:WM-C05: Historic Texas Cemetery Designation, Garden Cemetery, Williamson County

Dear Mr.

This letter is in reference to our receipt and review of the application for a Historic Texas

Cemetery Designation for the Garden Cemetery in Williamson County. We have reviewed the

submitted material and find that the Garden Cemetery meets our criteria for designation as a

historic cemetery and thereby approve the application. I am enclosing the Affidavit of Dedication

for Cemetery Purposes along with Exhibit Ato be recorded in the Williamson County Deed

Records indlxed to the Garden Cemetery and to t}re owner of land that shares common borders

withthe cemetery: Thomas M. Bullion.

Please secure a photocopy of the applicable filed for record documents indicating the

volume and page number or other reference number of each recordation and send iUthem to the

Texas Historical Commission. We will send you a Historic Texas Cemetery designation

certificate upon receipt of the copy or copies.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions about the preservation of this

historic cemetery.

Cemetery Preservation Coordinator
Texas Historical Commission

GSFI/nrc
Enclosures

RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR

JOHN L. NAU, III, CIIAIRMAN

F, IAWERENCE OAKS, EXECUTN'E DIR-EC'I'OR

Mr. Fred D. Gordon
602 Pintail
Taylor, TX 76574

P.O. BOX t2276.AUSTrN, TX 78711-2276. 512/463-6100 . FAX5t2/475.4872. TDD 1"800/735.2989
www.thc.state.tx.us



fdg@flash.net, 09:05 AM 41512001 4500, Garden Gemetery

To:fdg@flash.net
From: "Gerron S. Hite, R. A" <genon.hite@thc.state.tx.us>
Subject Garden Cemetery
Cc:
Bcc:
Attached:

Fred @rdon:
We are in the process of reviewing your Historic Texas Cemetery application for the Garden
Cemetery.
lhave two comments concerning this applications.
The $25 processing fee was not included with the application. Please send a check made out to
the Texas Historical Commission for $25. and sent it to the Texas Historical Commission, Box
12276, Austin, Texas 78711-2276.
Please indicate who owns the land immediately around the cemetery. lassume this individual
owns a part parcel of land extending trom the cemetery to the FM 1331? You indicated in the
application that four individuals owned land around the cemetery but the map did not indicate
where their land is located.
We very much appreciate your interest in the Historic Te><as Cemetery designation program. I

am impressed with some of the older gravestones in the cemetery. tf you plan to repair these
gravestones, please let me know so we can give you some technicaladMce on the properway
to repair them.
Please let me know if you have any questions about the designation process.
@non Hite

Printed for "Gerron S. Hite, R A." <gerron.hite@thc.state.t...
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Ihe State Agencyfor Historic Presertatlon

RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR

.JOHN L. NAT], III, CHAIR}IAN

F. IA\('ERENCE OAKS. I]XECT]TNTE DIRECTOR

April 11, 2001

Mr. Thomas M. Bullion
l8l9 Lexington
Taylor, TX 76574

Re: Garden Cemetery, Williamson County

Dear Mr. Bullion:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Historical Commission has received an application

for a Historic Texas Cemetery designation for the Garden Cemetery from Fred D. Gordon, Gordon

family member. The deed records reflect that you are the owner of property that shares common

borders with the cemetery. Cemeteries that are deemed worthy of recognition and preservation for
their age and historical significance are eligible for this designation. The four-page Historic Texas

Cemetery application form has provided us with a narrative history and photographs of the cemetery,

and documentation defining its boundaries. Upon review and approval of the application, the Texas

Historical Commission will supply the applicant with an Affidavit of Dedicationfor Cemetery

Purposes to be recorded in the deed records in the Williamson County Clerk's office. A copy of the

Aff;davit of Dedication for Cemetery Purposes will be sent to you for your information.

This designation does not restrict in any way your use of the land adjacent to or
surrounding this historic cemetery. Any cemetery or burial site in Texas, whether designated as a

Historic Texas Cemetery or not, may not be disturbed, desecrated, or have gravestones removed

under existing state laws. A brief description of some of the Texas larvs regarding cemeteries is

included in the enclosed THC booklet titled, Texas Preservation Guidelines - Preserving Historic
Cemeteries.

It is our hope that this designation will encourage long-term preservation of this unique

resource through its recordation in the deed records. Please feel free to contact me at the letterhead

address, by telephone at 512/475-4167, or by E-mail at gerron.hite@thc.state.tx.us if you should

have any questions or input concerning this matter.

-----.Sin$relyJit I

4{#{}.,hft
Cemetery Preservation Coordinator
History Programs Division

GSFVnrc
Enclosures
cc: Mr. Fred D. Gordon
Ms. Irene Varan, Chair, Williamson Co. Historical Commission

t).(). l|()x 12216. At's'ltN,'lx 7tt1 11.2276 .5l2ii6-l-6too . I;AX 5l2i-ia5-+ri-2 . 'l',l)l) l-u00,/735-21)89
$'$ rr'.tlrc.stlrtc. t x.rrs
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Date: June 7,2001

To: Mr. Fred Gordon

From:Ned Coleman
History Programs Division
P.O. Box 12276
Austin, TX 78711-2276
(s12) 463-6427
ned. coleman@thc. state.tx.us

Re: Garden Cemetery, Williamson County

Please note that if the 12 X 16 inch interpretive plaque is not sufficient to display the
desired text for your cemetery we do currently offer the somewhat awlnvard
addition of a second plaque of the same size to allow for more text. The two would
be mounted one over the other. This limitation in our offering is due to contract
constraints with the foundry that are in effect through August of this year. We will.
be renewing our contract with the foundry in September and hope to change this
situation. Therefore, please note that as of September l'tr 2001, we expect to be able
to offer the option of purchasing a 16 X 24 inch interpretive plaque. Also available
will be the purchase of a post from the foundry to go with the medallions and
plaques. The cost of this new size plaque has not been finalized but we expect it to
be in the range of roughly double the cost of the 12 X 16 inch plaque that is now set
at $225.00. The additional charge for a post will likely be around $50.00.

You may want to consider the above options as you are planning your order. If you
prefer that more information be displayed than can be accommodated on the
current size plaque (15 lines, 39 spaces per line) and you do not want the look of two
plaques that is now available, we suggest that you wait to place your order until
September. The availability of posts from the foundry may also be a consideration
for your order. If you do prefer to wait until September to place an order, we can
stilt begin working with you on the text of the plaque so that it is ready to go once
the new contract goes into effect. Please let us know if you have any questions about
this information.

Tlrn Stotn Agerrcy fo, Hittoric Prese,uation
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The State Agency for Historic Preseruation

RICK PDRRY, GOVI]fu\OR

JOLIN I". NAU, III, CHAIR.\IAN

F. IAWERI]NCE OAKS, EXTCLITTVE DIRECTOR

June 7, 2001

Mr. Fred Gordon
602 Pintail
Taylor, TX 76574

Re: Garden Cemetery, Williamson County

Dear Mr. Gordon:

The Texas Historical Commission is honored to designate the Garden Cemetery as a
Historic Texas Cemetery. The enclosed Certificate is a testimony to your commitment to the
preservation of this important historic resource.

A cemetery or burial site that has received the Historic Texas Cemetery designation is
also eligible to display the Historic Texas Cemetery medallion at the site so rve have enclosed an

application for this distinctive medallion. Also available are a "name and date" plaque or an

interpretive plaque that provides the visitor with a brief history of the cemetery.

Please find enclosed a sample press release and a fact sheet with background information
on preserving historic cemeteries should you choose to publicize the fact that the Garden
Cemetery has received this honor. This is an optional choice that we leave to the discretion of
those affiliated rvith the cemetery as there are situations u,here drawing attention to an isolated

burial ground may not be prudent whereas highlighting this additional level of recognition for an

already highly visible cemetery can be a positive way to re-assert the fact that this sacred ground
is treasured by the community. [f you are interested in purchasing a medallion with or without a
plaque and would rather publicize the designation and the placing of the marker(s) at the same

time we can provide you with a Press Release that is tailored to such an event. Note that the
purchase or display of the medallion or the medallion and either plaque is not required in
conjunction with this designation.

Thank you for participating in this process. It is our hope that the documentation that you

have provided for this historical designation will help to ensure that this cemetery will continue to
be honored, respected, enjoyed, and preserved by present and future generations.

Cemetery Preservation Coordinator
History Programs Division

GSFVnrc
Enclosures

cc: Ms. Irene Varan, Chair, Williamson Co. Historical Commission

P.O. BOX 12276 .Atrs't',tN, l-X 7n7 11.2276 . 512/46J-6|OO. F'AX 512/175.1872. ]'Dl) t-tt00/71r-2981)
ww$'.thc.stiltr.tx. r.ls
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The State Agency for Historic Preseraation

RICK PERRY, GOVLRNOR

.JOHN I,. NAU, III, CHAIK\IAN

F. I-AWIIRllN(lll OAKS. EXECUI'IVT DIREC'I'OR

June 7, 2001

Wil liamson County Appraisal District
P.O. Box 1120
Georgetown, TX 78627-1120

Re: Garden Cemetery, Williamson County

Dear Sir or Madame:

We are enclosing "Exhibit A" from an Affidavit of Dedication for Cemetery
Purposes for the Garden Cemetery that was recently flrled for record in Williamson
County. You may be aware of this designation program as applicants for these
designations commonly secure a parcel map covering the general area around the
cemetery from the tax appraisal offices to meet one of the requirements for submitting an
application. The enclosed map was generated as part of the recording phase of the
designation process and we ask that the cemetery be incorporated into your map and data
system if it has not been previously recorded therein.

The Historic Texas Cemetery designation is one of many preservation tools
available to protect cemeteries. The more of these cemeteries that are located on maps
the better the chance there will be that they will be preserved. Enclosed is a data sheet on
the Historic Texas Cemetery designation program. Please feel free to contact me if you
have any questions concerning the enclosed cemetery maps or about the Historic Texas
Cemetery Designation program. I can be reached at 5121475-4167 or
gerron. hite@thc. state.tx.us

Cemetery Preservation Coordinator
GSFVnrc
Enclosures

P.(). llox 12276. AtIS'llN.'lx -u7 I t-2276. it2/163-6too. I;AX 512/4-5.:i872. l'DD 1-800/7a5-2g89
1\-\\'\\'.tlrc. staltc. tx. us
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Rick Perry ' Co*rnor

John L. Nau, III ' Cbairaatr

F. Lawerence Oaks ' Excntiu Dinctor

The State Agency for llistoric Ptesetvation

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO:
MR THOMAS M BULLION
1819 LEKNGTON
TAYLOR TX 76574

Date: June 7, 2001

Re: Garden Cemetery
Williamson Count

:i{Co?IES,i. 1i .;. ,.8i4n J--iiliiErtf-*ir f ii:l;r iiii::li

I lfnaorit of Dedication for Cemetery Purposes for the Garden Cemetery, Wdlglqqqglggnty

REMARKS:

Remarks: Enclosed is a copy of the Afrtdsvit of Dedication for Cemetery Purposes for the Garden Cemetery for your

information as an owner oiiand that Jhares a common border with the cemetery. This cemetery has been bestowed

with the Historic Texas Cemetery designation and has been duly recorded in the Williamson County deed records as a

site dedicated for cemetery purposes and worthy of preservation for its historic associations.'

FROM:

ery Preseruation Coordinator
istory Programs Division

stz) 475-4167
AX (s12) 47s-3r22

. h ite@thc.state.tx.us

For information on CEivtETERY PR-ESERVATION look under "Projeas" at:

<www.th c. state.tx.us>

P.O. Box 12276 ' Austin, TX 78711'2276 . 512/463-5853 ' Fa.x 5121475'3122 ' mD 1-800'735'2989



Page 1 of 1

To: ned. coleman@thc. state.tx. us
Subject: Gordon Cemetery

Ned: I responded to Mr. Gordon email and ask that you produce a revised affidavit similar to
the one for the Old Travis Cemetery. Use Gordon Cemetery as the main name but also
mention Garden Cemetery in the document.
thanks
Gerron
I

Printed for Ned Col eman <ned. col eman@,thc. state.bc. us> 6/1512001



Fred \(Ric\) Gordon, 07:18 AM 6115/2001 -0500, Gordon Family Gemetery

To: "Fred \Ric\) Gordon" <fdg@flash.net>
From: "Genon S. Hite, R. A" <genon.hite@thc.state.bcus>
Subject Gordon Family Cemetery
Cc:
Bcc.
Attached:

Fred Gordon:
lappreciate you responding to my email. lam going to ask Ned Coleman to assemble a
corrected ffidavit with the Gordon Family name instead of the Garden Cemetery to be recorded
in the Williamson County Courthouse. I should have ask you more about the name when I was
reMewing your application.
lwill be writing to Mr. Bullion and will address his concems about access to the cemetery. lwill
proMde Mr. Bullion with the state law conceming access. We agree with you that the primary
purpose of this program is not to construct a road to erery cemetery but to preserve the
cemetery. However, access must be provided by state law. I find each case is unique when
dealing with cemeteries. As you have observed, cattle are \rery hard on a cemetery and need to
be fenced out of the area. We want to work with you on the issues of fencing and repairs to the
gravestones.
Have a great weekend!
Gerron

Printed for "Gerron S. Hite, R. A." <gerron.hite@thc.state.t...



Fred (Ric\) Gordon, O6:29Pitd6/1412001 -0700, Re: Gordon Family Cemetery Page I of2

From: "Fred \Ric\) Gordon" <fdg@flash.net>
To: "Genon S. Hite, R. A." <gerron.hite@thc.state.tx.us>
Cc: "Ned Coleman" <ned. coleman@thc. state. tx. us>
Subject Re: Gordon Fami[ Cemetery
Date: Thu, 14 Jun 2001 18:29:59 4700
Organization: Prodigy lntemet
X-Mai f er: M icrosoft Outlook Express 5.50.4522. 1 200

Early on when I fitst found the cemetery I fuund that it was called GARDEN cemetery. I tied at that time to get the
name of it changed to GORDON cemetery. Often when someone asks me rny name they mistake me saying
Garden, but it's obvious to me that just didn't hear me conectly. Someone, way back when, mistook the name the
same as they do now in modem days. Unfortunately, I havent been able to get itto what it should be named
GORDON Cemetery. I simply didnt know what to do.

As fur Mr. Bullion, I called him lret night shorty after he had anived from work. He's very upset and thinks that the
cernetery will now be opened to the public. I tied to explain to him that it isnt, wasnt and neverwill be a public
cernetery. I also tiled to explain to him that he doesn't have to do anything to make it easier for me or other family
members to visit the cemetery. He was afraid that the Historical Comnrission or I was going to furce him into
rnaking a road to get in and out by. Not only was that never my intention but I tied abo to explain that ifs not
yours either. At the sarne tirne I was explaining all of this to Mr. Bullfion, I told him that tre doesnt erren have to
allow me to visit the cemetery but twice a year if he so chooses. I rnay have shot nryself in the bot with that but I

wanted to fy to put him at ease wtth all of this. Right now I still have a great deal of work to do out there befure
the cemetery can be called "saved". Gattle have been known to roam into the cemetery so I wanted to put up
some sort of fence that I could afiord. Most fences are quite expensive. Specially ones beffing an oH cemetery
like this one. I want to be able to staighten the tombstones that are either leaning or have fallen over. I dont
have the first idea where to startwtth that. Sorne of the stones need to be repaired. Again, I have no idea howto
do this without ruining something that has with stood so rrnny years so far. And if Mr. Bullion gets a thom.......
well, nothing will ever be done and itll only detedorate further. He akeady has the two story 160 year plus house
being rented and gradualty detedorating beyond repair along with nnny out buildings.

The last thing he asked me last night was, 'just how are you rehted to Andrew Gordon?' I told him that he was
rny cousin, but l'm not sure Mr. Bullion could comprehend me having a cousin that was bom in 1802. I had told
him this before and even asked to buy the house and land around it including the run down ourt buiHings. He gave
me a definite "NO".

_ QfiginslMessage _
From: Gerron S. Hite. R. A.
To: Fred (Ric) Gordon
Sent ThuMay, June 14,20019:07 AM
Subiect Re: Gordon Fanily Cernetery

Fred Gordon:
I am sure you have received your copy of the letter trom Mr. Bullion conceming the historic
designation. I will address the state laws conceming a@ess to a cemetery. I look in the files
and found that Topozone used the tem Garden Cemetery but could not find a discuss of the
Garden name in the narrative you submitted with the application. All I could find was the
discuss of the Gordon Family Cemetery.
Thanks
Gerron

At O4:58 PM 61412001 -0700, you vvrote:
I t frave gotten the affidavit papers back ftom Williarnson Gounty Recording Office and sent them off to you
I today. ls there anyone else I need to contact with the papes (the land owner, Mr. Bullion)?

Printed for "Gerron S. Hite, R. A.u <gerron.hit@thc.state.br.us> 6lrsl2001



, Fred \(Ric\) Gordon, 06:29PM6114/2001 -0700, Re: Gordon Family Cemetery

Fred Gordon

Page? of 2

Printed for "Gerron S. Hite, R. A." <gerron.hite@thc.state.tx.us) 611512007
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Ihe State Ageruyfor Htstoric Preseruatlon

June22,20Ol

Mr. Thomas M. Bullion
Post Offrce Box 1068
Taylor, Texas 76574

Dear Ms. Bullion:

This letter is in reference to your letter concerning the Afidavit of Dedicationfor
Cemetery Purposes for the Garden/Gordon Cemetery. We appreciate you bringing up the
question of the historic name for this cemetery. , , . .abo*ubisma*ter* '\0^{ 

o^-e, L/\t-uiz2,r'qu \ffihlfrJudt 
CAr'

As requested, I am quoting the state cemetery law pertaining to access to
cemeteries under the Health and Safety Code 7l 1.041:

(a) Any person who wishes to visit a cemetery or private burial grounds
for which no public ingress or egress is available shall have the right
to reasonable ingress and egress for the purpose ofvisiting the
cemetery or private burial grounds. This right of access extends only
to visitation during reasonable hours and only for purposes usually
associated with cemetery visits.

(b) The owner or owners of the land surrounding the cemetery or private
burial grounds may designate the routes of reasonable ingress and
egress.

As you can see from the wording of the law, there is no mention of providing a

road to the cemetery nor does the Historic Texas Cemetery designation program require
that a road be built to the cemetery.

You expressed concern about making the existence of this cemetery more
available to the public. I certainly understand your concerns and we do not want to
jeopardize any historic cemetery. You may be aware that this cemetery already appears
on the USGS maps as well as being included on lists on the Internet so the public already
has access to information about the existence and location of the cemetery. We feel in
most cases, people are more interested in obtaining information from the gravestones,

available through the Internet, rather than traveling offthe pavement.

It is my understanding that an old historic house is also located on the property.
As you know, Williamson County is rapidly developing and if we are not careful more of
the history of the county will be lost to progress. We appreciate your interest in

P.O. BOX 12276. AUSTTN, TX 7a7t.2276. 512/463-6100 . FAX512/475-4872.'tDD t-8OO/73r-2989
www.thc.state.tx.us



preserving the house and certainly a part of the history of the property should include the

cemetery. As the population of this area increases, the demand for ownership of historic
property increases due partly to the limited number of historic sites. We feel the persons

interested in your historic house would also be interested in the preservation of the

cemetery, therefore we that feel designating the cemetery as historic will not reduce the

value of the property.

Please feel free to contact us if you have any further questions or concerns about

the Historic Texas Cemetery designation program.

Sincerely,

Gerron S. Hite, RA
Cemetery Preservation Coordinator

GStVnrc

cc: Mr. Fred D. Gordon
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RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR

JOHN L. NAU, III, CHAIRMAN

F, L{\(/ER-ENCE OAKS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

June22,200l

Mr. Thomas M. Bullion
P.O. Box 1068
Taylor, Texas 76574

Dear Mr. Bullion:

This letter is in reference to your letter concerning the Affidavit of Dedication for
Cemetery Purposes for the Garden/Gordon Cemetery. We appreciate you bringing up the
question of the historic name for this cemetery and are processing a corrected affidavit
and map.

As requested, I am quoting the state cemetery law pertaining to access to
cemeteries under the Health and Safety Code 71 1.041:

(a)

(b)

Any person who wishes to visit a cemetery or private burial grounds
for which no public ingress or egress is available shall have the right
to reasonable ingress and egress for the purpose of visiting the
cemetery or private burial grounds. This right of access extends only
to visitation during reasonable hours and only for purposes usually
associated with cemetery visits.
The owner or owners of the land surrounding the cemetery or private
burial grounds may designate the routes of reasonable ingress and

egress.

As you can see from the wording of the law, there is no mention of providing a

road to the cemetery nor does the Historic Texas Cemetery designation program require
that a road be built to the cemetery.

You expressed concern about making the existence of this cemetery more
available to the public. I certainly understand your concerns and we do not want to
jeopardize any historic cemetery. You may be aware that this cemetery already appears

on the USGS maps as well as being included on lists on the Internet so the public already
has access to information about the existence and location of the cemetery. We feel that
in most cases people are more interested in obtaining information from the gravestones,

which is now widely available through the Internet, rather than traveling off the
pavement.

It is my understanding that an old historic house is also located on the property.
As you know, Williamson County is rapidly developing and if we are not careful more of

p.o. Box 12276 ,AUSI',rN, Tx 7871r.2276. 512/463-6100 . F!$512/475-4872 .'l'DD 1-800/73i-2989

'"vw.w. thc.stlte. tx. us
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the history of the county will be lost to progress. We appreciate your interest in
preserving the house and certainly a part of the history of the property should include the

cemetery. As the population of this area increases, the demand for ownership of historic
property increases due partly to the limited number of historic sites. We feel the persons

interested in your historic house would also be interested in the preservation of the
cemetery, therefore we feel designating the cemetery will not reduce the value of the
property.

Please feel free to contact us if you have any further questions or concerns about
the Historic Texas Cemetery Designation program.

Cemetery Preservation Coordinator

GSlVnrc
cc: Mr. Fred D. Gordon

Gerron S. Hite,
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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Rick Perry . Gouenor

John L. Nau, III . Chaianan

F. Lawerence Oaks . Exeefiiw Dinctor

The State Agenqr for llistoric Preseruation

TO:
MR FRED GORDON
602 PINTAIL
TAYLOR TX 76574

Date: July 16,2001
Re: Gordon Cemetery
Williamson Coun

REMARKS:

Here is the corrected Aflidavit. This can be filed at the County Clerk's office and will be on record as

correcting the earlier version. Please send us a copy of the documents upon completion of the filing. Thank
you, and if you have any questions please contact us.

FROM:

tory Programs Division
5r2) 463-6427
AX (sl2) 475-s122

For information on CEMETERY PRESERVATION look under "Projects" at:

www.thc.state.tx.us



Fred (Ric$ Gordon, 10:08 AM 91412001 -0500, Re: affidavit

To: "Fred VRic\) Cordon" <fdg@flash.net>
From : Ned Colem an <ned. colem an@thc. state.br us>
Subject Re: affidavit
Cc:
Bcc:
Attached:

At 09:50 F0rngl4l200l -0700, you wrote:
The amourt was $13.00, but they fled it. I assurned it really wasnt that ttig a deal because I scratched
out TRAVIS and wrote in WILLLAMSON under it. lt was one of the ladies there that f st caught it.

lVt. Gordon,

OK, that is different. lf she caught it, changed it on the spot, and therefore it was filed conectly,
then I think it is OK. lwas concerned that it had been filed witr the enor. Thanks for clariffing
that, and sorry for the enor.

Ned

Printed for Ned Goleman <ned.coleman@thc.state.tx.us>



Frcd \(Ric\) Gordon, 09:45 AM 9/412001 {1500, Re: afridavit

To: "Fred VRic\) Crordon" <fdg@flash.net>
From : Ned Colem an <ned.colem an@hc.stiate.bc us>
Subject Re: affdavit
Cc:
Bcc:
Attached:

At 09:25 Fflrngl4nFl -0700, you wrote:

Ned,

The paper ya ll sent me to be f led in Geogetown ha been done. But there was one small enor. Take a
look at the @inning of the paperwhere it tells of urtrat we are doing with the afidavit (something about
the previous filing location as Traris County?)

Fred Gordon

lVh. Gordon,

I am sorry that we made that enor, and it is not a small enor. The affidaMt will haw to be filed
again with the conect information and should not have been filed with the wrong county as part
of the affidavit. As soon as I can get a new affidaMt signed lwill send it to you forfiling. Please
let us know the amount of the fee and we will send you the amount to cover the filing as this was
our eror. Again, I apologize for this enor and for the extra trouble it will be to conect it.

Ned Coleman
History Programs Division
Texas Historical Commission

Printed for Ned Goleman <ned.colemanl@thc.state.tx.us>
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The State Agencyfor Historic Preseroatlon

RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR

JOHN L. NAU, III, CHAIRMAN

F. LAWER-ENCE OAKS, EXICUTTYE DIRTCTOR

September 12,2001

Mr. Fred Gordon
602 Pintail
Taylor, TX 76574

Re: Gordon Cemetery, Williamson County

Dear Mr. Gordon:

The Texas Historical Commission is honored to designate the Gordon Cemetery as a

Historic Texas Cemetery. The enclosed Certificate is a testimony to your commitment to the
preservation of this important historic resource.

A cemetery or burial site that has received the Historic Texas Cemetery designation is

eligible to display the Historic Texas Cemetery medallion at the site; also available are a "name

and date" plaque or an interpretive plaque that provides the visitor with a brief history of the

cemetery. If you have not already received the application for these distinctive markers please let

us know and we will send you this information.

Please find enclosed a sample press release and a fact sheet with background information
on preserving historic cemeteries should you choose to publicize the fact that the Gordon
Cemetery has received this honor. This is an optional choice that we leave to the discretion of
those affiliated r,vith the cemetery as there are situations where drawing attention to an isolated

burial ground may not be prudent whereas highlighting this additional level of recognition for an

already highly visible cemetery can be a positive way to re-assert the fact that this sacred ground

is treasured by the community. If you are interested in purchasing a medallion with or without a
plaque and would rather publicize the designation and the placing of the marker(s) at the same

time we can provide you with a Press Release that is tailored to such an event. Note that the

purchase or display of the medallion or the medallion and either plaque is not required in

conjunction lvith this designation.

Thank you for participating in this process. It is our hope that the documentation that you

have provided for this historical designation will help to ensure that this cemetery will continue to

be honored, respected, enjoyed, and preserved by present and future generations.

-Sincerely. I"'t/"ol /;

Vh',X[/1"*
Gerron S. Hite, RA
Cemetery Preservation Coordinator
History Programs Division

GSFVnrc
Enclosures

cc: Ms. Irene Varan, Chair, Williamson Co. Historical Commission

P.O. BOX 12276 . AUS'frN,-r'X 787 11.2276. 5t2/46J.610O . FAX512/475-4872.'tDD ra1o/735.29a9
w\\,\\,. t hc. stir te. tx. Lls
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The State Agency for Historic Preseraati.on

RI(]K PI]RI{Y. (;O\TRNOR

.X)HN I,. NATI, III, (]HAIRMAN

F. LA!flERENCI] OAKS. EXE(]I-1'|I\T DIRECI'OII

May 14,2007

Fre D Gordon
602 Pintail
Taylor T)(76574

RE: WM-C005: Historic Texas Cemetery Designation, Gordon Cemetery, Williamson

County

Dear Mr. Gordon:

The Texas Historical Commission's Historic Texas Cemetery (HTC) Program is growing

and we need to reduce the size of our HTC application files to help make room for more.

Therefore, we have found it necessary to return some of the photos you provided with the

HTC application for the Gordon Cemetery in Williamson County. We have retained

those photos you provided with the Gordon Cemetery HTC application that will be most

helpful in the designation file.

Also enclosed please find a fact sheet with information to help you develop a master

preservation plan for the cemetery. A master plan is a tool to help establish goals,

priorities and maintenance schedules and estimate costs. It also contains a detailed record

bf tfr. cemetery through photos and surveys of the gravestones and cemetery features.

The photos returned to ytu with this letter should be included in your master preservation

plan.

The Texas Historical Commission supports your efforts to preserve this historic

cemetery; please feel free to contact us by email at history@thc.statet.tx'us orby phone at

5l1l46i-5853 with any questions you may have regarding cemetery preservation.

Sincerely,

Ar",m-,61M
Annette Bethke
Program Specialist
History Programs Division

Enclosures

P O. t]()X 122-t6 ' AtislIN, l'X 7ti7 l1-2276 . 512/163-61O{t . FAX512/+75.1872 .'l'DD l-tl}]/7 15.29a9
w\r".w. tltc. state. tx. us
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Graves in the GORDON Cemetery

Located 12 miles east of Taylor, Williamson Co., Texas
Personally verified by l"t Cousin 4 times removed, Fred D. Gordon of Taylor, Williamson Co., Texas

The oldest grave is 1855, 146 years old. The youngest grave is 1890, 1l I years old

Ella Lee Lane (daughter of T. and N.M. Lane)
Born July 6, 1861 Died January 23,1863

Seneca Carter, M.D.
Born Utica, N.Y. August17,1804 Died Milam Co., Texas August 16, 1858

M. McNairy, daughter of Wm. A. and J.M. Daniel
Born April S, 1856 Died November22,l860

Oscar H., son of C.K. & E.J. Robinson
Born May 30,1872 Died August 3, 1875

Andrew F. Gordon son of Andrew &Eliza "Goff'Gordon
Born March 2,1832 Died October 31,1873

Albion Daniel
Born April25, 1855 Died June 23,1890

Jane M. Daniel, daughter of Andrew &Eliza"Goff'Gordon
Born October 27, 1825 Died October 9, 1887

Thomas F. Lane
Born January 12,1863 Died January 25,1874

Twin daughters of T. Lane
BornandDied September ll, 1873

Harry McDonald, son of G.L. & L.R. Gordon
Born December 16,1862 Died October 30, 1870

Eliza K., consort of Andrew Gordon
Born April 17, 1801 Died January 18,1872

Sarah E. Gordon, daughter of Andrew &Eliza"Goff'Gordon
Born September 14, 1838 DiedFebruary28, 1859

Mary J., consort of R.S. Wiley
Born August2s,1828 Died January 21, 1855

Eliza K., consort of C.M. Lesuour
Born September 8, 1830 Died January ll, 1855

John Goff, father of Eliza "Goff'Gordon
Born March 9,1776 Died February 19,1867

"From Taylor City Hall, drive north on Highway 95 4.7 milcs. Turn right (east) on FM 1331 and drive 12.4 miles to old
house on left. Cemetery is behind outbuitdings in grove oftrees behind the old house ofAndrew and Eliza (Goff) Gordon"



CHECK LIST FSJT CEMETERY,
CEMETERY NO. ll//Vt - <oi-

APPLtcATtoN FoR HtsroRrffiETERy
DESIGNATION

APPLT.AT.N RECEMED oN 7l>t .' ^ ^

d coMpLETED AppLrcATroN FoRM

il coMpLETED ADDTToNAL TNFoRMATToN FoRM

y' , pHoroc*pHs ENCL''ED

{ $2s.oo .HECK ENCL.'ED

a/ NARRATTvE HrsroRy ENCLosED

{ueP oF pRopERry ENCLosED

o

D

DEED RECORD DATA IFAVA,uaLE

REQUESTED ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

A/ RECEIVED RETURNED RECEIPT

sENr AFFTDAVTT ro AppLrcANr 5 ltu I ot

M/ REC'D .ERTFTED copy oF rHE REC,RDED AFFTDAV . t h I a t

q./ seNT copy oF AFFIDAVIT ro LAND owruen(s., 
y oF AFFTDAVTT ro LAND owruen(s , b/rT;

V SENT CERTIFICATE TO APPLICANT

DI

{

y copy oF ,,EXHIB|T 
A,' TO COUNTY AppRAtsAL OFFTCE


